



OD 17

ORDER SHEET
IA NO.GA/2/2020
With
EC/76/2021
In
EC/334/2019
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

SANJEEV MEHERA
VS
STANDARD CHARTERED BANK AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHEKHAR B. SARAF
Date: 10th January, 2023.

Appearance:
Mr. Dhruva Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anirban Ray, Adv.
Mr. Snehashis Sen, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Banerjee, Adv.
...for the petitioner in EC/76/2021

Mr. Joyjit Ganguly, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Sancheti, Adv.
Mr. Debangshu Dinda, Adv.
..for the petitioner in EC/334/2019

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Sulagna Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.
Mr. Chunky Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Bhattacharyya, Adv.
...for the judgment-debtors

The Court: Heard Mr. Dhruva Ghosh, senior advocate and Mr. Jishnu Saha, senior advocate, appearing on behalf of the parties. There appears to be a



review pending in relation to Section 37 application filed by the respondent award-debtor herein. Parties are directed to try and have the review heard at the earliest.

Let this matter appear in the monthly list of March, 2023.

In the meantime Ms. Radhika Misra, Advocate (Mobile No.9051387710) is appointed as Special Officer to visit the premises No.4 Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata – 700 001 for the purpose of examining the said building with regard to the repairs that are required to be carried out immediately. The Special Officer is also directed to ascertain all the tenants/persons who are in occupation of the said building including the rent/occupation charges that they are paying and to whom. The award-debtor shall assist the Special Officer in doing so. A fee of Rs.75,000/- be given to the Special Officer to carry out the same.

It is to be noted that affidavit-in-opposition and affidavit-in-reply in EC/76/2021 have been filed and have taken on record. Furthermore, affidavit-in-opposition in EC/334/2019 has been filed. Time to file reply to the same is extended by two weeks.

The Special Officer is instructed to complete the said assignment within a period of three weeks and mention the matter before this Court.

(SHEKHAR B. SARAF, J.)